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June 15" 2009

Steven James Merril
c/o 2045 Begbie Road
Kelowna, B.C.

V1V 2C6

Attention: C. CHICO NE

Southern Interior B.C Tax Services Office

Canada Customs and Revenue Agency

277 Winnipeg Street

Penticton, BC - - R W A g - T
V2A 1NB

Dear Madame;

Please find below a sumber of questions pertaining to your recent actions against me:

5. Your Requirement To Pay orders state the following, in Paragraphs (1) “the monevs otherwise due and
immediately nayable” .. (2) “all other moneys otherwise payable,” .. and (4) “the moneys that within 90
days you wo-ld otherwise loan or advance.” My question pertains to the term “moneys” which is not
defined in The Income Tax Act. Can you please confirm all of the various forms of moneys acceptatle for
amounts due to The Canada Revenue Agency?

I would appreciate a -eply in writing within 30 days.

Thank-you, This is Exhibit* € *referred to in the Affidavit of
7 Stouen  Sames Meesll
" sworn before me the S day of MP\_ZUE
Steven James Merrill A Notary Public in and for the

Province of British Columbid’



3‘ * Canada Revenue Agence du revenu
; Agency du Canada

Southern Interior Tax Services Penticton
- Surrey BC V3T 5E1

July 22, 2005

Account Number
STEVE MERRTILL 634 981 708
2045 BEGBIE RD
KELOWNA BC V1V 2Cé

Dear Sir:

Re: Correspondence Dated June 15, 2009
The following is in response to your letter dated June 15, 2009:

1. We can confirm that we have received a copy of your letter to
Minister Blackburn dated May 19, 2009.

2. We can confirm that we have read such letter.

3. We have included copies of our Requirements for Information
sent to HSEC Bank Canada for information relating to account
number 016-085762-150. 4

4. The payment made on your behalf on or about April 28th was
received from Jent Construction Ltd.

5. With regards to your request in paragraph 5, we recommend that
you seek yaur own legal counsel to assist you with the
interpretation of the Income Tax Act and the definition of moneys
as stated on our Requirement to Pay.

Yours si?cerely,
ik ,{w - : This is Exhibit*_(Q_"referred to in the Affidavit of

W Cleyen Dpmal, W\‘fol-u
C CHICOINE sworn before me the §_day of _fleetin 2020

COLLECTIONS OFFICER

Enclosure (&) A Notary Public in and for the
Province of British Columbia

outhern Interior B.C.
ax Sem‘%es flice

Local : 250-
Revenue Collections FPenticton T ﬁFree: 1-877-301-3131
Can- d‘j" o 9755 King George Highway Fax: 250-770-4527
a a. urrey BC "TSE e Web site : www.cra.gc.ca



Ministre
du Revenu national

Minister
of National Revenue

Ottawa, Cana{ia K1A 0A8

This is Exhibit* & referred to in the Afiidavit of

IV 022008 ]
JU Hegen Somas VV\QN!”

swom before me the §_day of phaseln 2020

Mr. Steven James Merrill
2045 Begbie Road
Kelownz BC V1V 2C6

A Notary Public in and for the
Province of British Columbia

Dear Mr Merrill:

I am writing in réply to your latest correspondence received on May 26, 2009, concerning
_yourtax affairs and those of New Market Networks Inc.

I am infcrmed that on February 19, 2007, Mr. Luc Martin, a Canada Revenue Agency
(CRA) official at the Southern Interior Tax Services Office, wrote to you advising you of
the CRA”s position regarding a “natural person.” Further, on May 8, 2009,

Ms. Carla Chicoine, a collections officer at the Southern Interior office, verbally
answered your question and informed you of the recent ruling of January 29, 2009, in the
Minister of National Revenue v. Cory Stanchfield court case.

I must reiterate that section 248 of the Income Tax Act defines “person” or any word or
expression descriptive of a person. Various individuals and groups have been referring to
a number- of concepts such as “natural person” and “corporation sole,” terms whose
meanings are unclear. These terms have no relevance to a person’s obligations under the
Act. The federal government has the legal authority to levy and collect taxes. This
authority and the constitutionality of the Canadian tax system have been confirmed by
every mejor court decision that has dealt with these issues. The courts have confirmed the
legality cf the Income Tax Act under the Constitution Act, which includes the Canadian
Charter of Rights and Freedoms. Some of the misleading information that certain groups
and individuals distribute about income tax and the duties of the CRA is addressed at
www.cra.ge.ca/myths. As well, more is available in the news releases, fact sheets, and
convicticns listed on the CRA’s Media Room Web page at www.cra.ge.ca/mwsrm.
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Under Canada’s income tax system, the CRA does not control or censor the advice that
Canadians exchange concerning income tax matters. While individuals are entitled to
their own opinions, taxpayers are, nonetheless, responsible for their own obligations
under the legislation passed by Parliament and enforced by the court system.

I'am infcrmed that you have not filed personal income tax returns for the 2005 to

2008 tax years, and the last corporate return filed for New Market Networks Inc. was
received on July 31, 2005. The goods and services tax account of the corporation shows a
similar pattern of unfiled returns and a balance outstanding of $15,106.55 on

June 15,2009. Provincial records indicate that this corporation has now been dissolved.
As well, on that date, your personal tax debt was $21,748.73, which resulted from the
reassessment of your 2003 and 2004 tax returns for unreported income, and a payroll
source deductions debt for New Market Networks Inc. of $35,456.67. As you have
chosen to not dispute the assessments, CRA officials have a clear and statutory obligation
to collec: the balances owing.

Although the CRA prefers to obtain voluntary payment of a tax debt, the system must be
fair for those individuals and businesses who pay their taxes promptly. For this reason,
legal actzon has to be considered if the debt remains outstanding without apparent
justification. Section 224 of the Act allows the CRA to garnishee income, bank deposits,
or payments due from third parties. If the debt continues over an extended period of time,
it may be certified in the Federal Court and a judgment registered on the title of any
property the debtor owns or co-owns. In the case of a payroll debt, when a corporation
does not pay those deductions, the statutes prescribe that the directors of the debtor
corporation are jointly and severally liable, together with the corporation, for the amounts
assessed.

I understand that, as attempts to negotiate an arrangement for the outstanding arrears have
been unsaccessful, collections officers had no choice but to taken legal action on both
your personal and payroll debts. These actions included sending requirements to pay to
various sources, certifying the debts in the Federal Court, and issuing a director’s liability
assessment under section 227.1 of the Act. Your accounts are also being reviewed for
possible non-arm’s length transactions under section 160 of the Act.

While it _s regrettable that legal action became necessary, given the circumstances, I must
confirm that collections officers acted according to the legislation and CRA policy.
However, CRA officials are prepared to consider any information that would accurately
reflect ycur ability to pay in order to conclude a mutually satisfactory payment
arrangen-ent for all outstanding balances. This arrangement would include filing your

ud 3



outstand.ng returns. In this respect, I urge you to contact Mr. Tony Brosseuk, Assistant
Director-of Taxpayer Services and Debt Management at the Southern Interior office, by
writing t5 277 Winnipeg Street, Penticton BC V2A 1N6, or by calling 250-492-9209. The
CRA accepts collect calls. Mr. Brosseuk is aware of our correspondence and will be
pleased to assist you.

I note your offer to resolve your arrears with Canadian Tire dollars or by providing a
cheque for an undisclosed amount. The Receiver General for Canada is only obliged to
accept payment that the Currency Act recognizes as legal tender. Tax debt payments can
be made at any CRA office, or at chartered banks or other financial institutions in
Canada.

Further correspondence regarding these same matters will be forwarded to the Southern
Interior affice for consideration.

I trust that the above information is helpful.

Sincerely,

QL Mﬁq\

Jean-Pierre Blackburn, P.C., M.P.



This is Exhibit “_S_"referred to in the Affidavit of
August 11" 2009

S.J. Merri Steven  James Nescill

2045 Begbie Road swom before me the S day of Mavclh 2020
Kelowna, BC V1V 2CE -

Mr. Jean Pierre Blackturn, P.C., M.P. A Notary Public in and for the

Minister of National Revenue Province of British Columbia
Ottawa, Canada K1A 0G5

DELIVERED BY REGISTERED MAIL
Mr. Minister Blackburr,

On June 15", | submitied the following question to Ms. Carla Cicoine, Collections Officer at the Penticton TSO:

“Can you please confirm all of the various forms of moneys acceptable for amounts due to The Canada
Revenue Agency?”

| was advised in her response of July 22™ to “seek your own legal counsel” to “assist with the definition of
moneys,” which | have since done, at considerable expense.

Mr. Blackburn, in your letter to me of July 2™ you stated the following:

“The Receiver General for Canada is only obliged to accept payment thét the Currency Act recognizes as
legal tender.”(my emphasis).

Section 8. of the Currency Act states:

“.. a tender of payment of money is a legal tender if it is made (a) in coins that are current under section
7, and (b) in nates issued by the Bank of Canada pursuant to the Bank of Canada Act intended for
circufation in Canada” (my emphasis).

My counsel has identifed that a definition for “money” is contained in the Financial Administration Act, see below:
"money” includes negofiable instruments;
The definition of "negotiable instrument" from the Financial Administration Act is as follows:

"negotiable instrument” includes any cheque, draft, traveller’s cheque, bill of exchange, postal note,
money order, postal remittance and any other similar instrument;

Mr. Blackburn, | am cenfused. My counsel recommended that | seek an answer to the following question:

If The Receiver General for Canada is only obliged to accept payment of money recognized as legal
tender, is a payment to the Canada Revenue Agency of money as defined in the Financial Administration
Act a violation of the law?

Mr. Blackburn, it is of considerable urgency that you clarify this matter so that | may comply with my legal
obligations as quickly as possible. | would also respectfully request that you direct Ms. Cicoine to halt her
collection tactics until such time that clarification is received.

Sincerely,

Steve Merrill, agent. A1 Rights Reserved

Cc: Carla Chicoine, Collections Officer, Southern Interior TSO
Cc: Ron Cannan, M.P., Kelowna Lake Country
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Tean-Pierre Blackburn, P.C., M.P.




This is Exhibit *_A *referred to in the Affidavit of

Steven Sames plert(] {
swom before me the S day of _faer}n 20 20

April 19" 2013 %

A Notary Public in and for the
Via Canada Pos= Registered Mail #RW595239741CA Province of British Columbia

Attention MattTaylor {1226}

Collections Officer, Southern Interior Tax Services Office
CANADA REVENUE AGENCY

9755 King George Boulevard

Surrey, B.C.

V3T 5E1

Re: Account #634981708
Mr. Taylor:

The most recen: account statement for the aforementioned taxpayer, dated February 25, indicates an
amount due of 5103,150.41.

The Income Tax Act fails to provide a definition for the term “money” or “monies” and raises the
question as to what forms of payment are acceptable; on this issue there should be no ambiguity.

| will accept the amount due and immediately forward payment on the condition that you provide a
simple “yes” or “no” answer to the following question:

Will The Canada Revenue Agency, or The Receiver General, accept, reconcile, or set-off an account
balance due wizh a presentment of money as per the definition of the term “money” in The Financial
Administration Act R.S.C., 1985, ¢, F-117?

As a sworn public official of Canada | demand that you provide an answer to this question within 14 days
of receipt of this registered mailing. Statutory word magic is hot necessary, nor is any “legal advice”
from you or your team leader (s).

Take notice thar your failure to provide an answer to this question within 14 days of receipt of this
registered mailing will constitute a default, at which point | expect that you will immediately cease all
collection actions against me, my family, and any third-parties with which i contract.

Sincerely,

Steven James Merrill



This is Exhibit*_/ referred to in the Affidavit of
Cleyen  Sames ”\Fffi.”

l* Carada Revenue Agence du revenu swom before me the §_day of pAarh 202Y
Agzsncy du Canada ' ;gy,———

Southem Interior Tax Services Office A Notary Public in and for the

Surrey BC V3T 5E1 Province of British Columbia

April 29, 2013

Account Number
STEVE MERRILL XXX XXX 708

2045 BEGBIE RD
KELOWNA BC V1V 2Cé

Dear Mr. Merrill:

Re: Income Tax arrears - 2004 and 2005
Balance: $113,495,41

According to our records, you still owe $113,495.41, even though
we have previously brought this debt to your attention. The above
amount is payable immediately.

In response to your letter dated April 19, 2013, we reference the
reply you received from the office of Jean-Pierre Blackburn dated
November 18, 2009 concerning the definition of monies and
acceptable forms of payment,

Please forward your cheque or payment directly to:
Canada Revenue Agency
875 Heron Road
Ottawa ON K1A 1B1

Write your account number on the front of your cheque to help us
process it.

You can also make your payment by us:Lng yvour financial institution
telephonn or omnline banking or by using "My Payment' online
service at the following address:

http://wew.cra-arc.gc.ca/esrve-srvee/tx/mypymnt /menu-eng. html

Southem mte ffl

92-9350
Boll evgr% %e%! ans Pepiscten Li“}?a}-‘a‘m 7?30%%22%1
Canadi S9050e Wiowm:  owiael



- 2 - Account No. r XX XXX 708

Other methods for making your payment can also be found online at:
http://www.cra-arc,gc.ca/mkpymnt-eng.html

For information regarding our collection policies, please visit
the following webgite:

http://www.cra-arc.gc.ca/E/pub/tp/ic98-1r3/README. html

If you have already paid your account, please accept our thanks
and disregard this letter. However, if you paid it more than 15
days ago, please give us further details so that we can credit the
payment to your account.

Yours sincerely,

M.” TAYLOR (1226)
COLLECTIONS OFFICER



